STATE OF MICHIGAN ,
RuTe JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
’ DEPARTMENT OF STATE
- LaNSING

September 16, 2014

Amy Lothamer
4388 Alder Wood
Okemos, Michigan 48864

Dear Ms. Lothamer:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Barb Byrum against
you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA),
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct identification
statement on certain campaign literature. A copy of the complaint is provided as an enclosure
with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the-
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $§1,000.00,
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(5).

In support of her complaint, Ms. Byrum provided a copy of a palm card which states: ‘fVOTE.
MERIDIAN FIRST! Democratic Primary” and “Amy Lothamer County Commissioner, 12™
District [.]” There does not appear to be a paid-for-by statement on the palm card.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
_understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1t Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan

© 48918, If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the
evidence furmished by the complainant.

CA copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Byrum, who will have an —opportunity to submit a

rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials -

provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe -

that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]”. MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
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enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement coﬁducting an
. administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
‘criminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act.

If you have-any questions eoncermng this matter, you may contact-me at (517) 241-0395.

Sincerely,

A(@&w Gy—os

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Flections
Michigan Department of State

c: Barb Byrum




Michigan Department of State Reset-Form

Campaign Finance Complaint Form

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL

169.201 et seq.).
Please print or type all information.

| allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant ‘
Your Name : Daytimé Telephone Number
Barb Byrum, Ingham County Clerk (517) 676-7204
Mailing Address
PO Box 179
City’ State Zip
Mason ’ M 48854
Section 2. Alleged Violator
Name .
Amy Lothamer
Mailing Address
4388 Alder Wood
City ’ State Zip
Okemos M 48864

| Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section() of the MCFA violated: - 3 otinny 47 of the MCFA

Explain how those sections were violated:

See attached

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

See attached
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Section 4. Certification (Required)

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable i mqun’y -under-the circumstances, each factual contention of this
,complamt is Suppm ted by eviderice.

( A —— /\/\7/\//,7 8/129/14

/%xgnaM1e of Colipldinant  —»< % 'A) Date

Section 5:Certification without Evidende (Supplemental to Section 4)
N

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Amy Lothamer is in violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, section 47, as she

had literature encouraging individuals to vote that is lacking the "paid for by" disclaimer.

8/29/14

A / Ny
A 7 ‘ Date
/ N AN

Section—~15(8)*0f’th‘e'MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the ¢xpenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Department of State
, Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

. : Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/2011




MAIN OFFICE : . BRANCH OFFICE
P.O. Box 179 : Veterans Memorial Courthouse
341 South Jefferson , , : Lansing, Ml -48933
Mason, Mi 48854 ' , inghamclerk@ingham.org
Phone: (517) 676-7201 Barb Byrum _ www.ingham.org
Fax: (517) 676-7254 INGHAM COUNTY CLERK

August 29, 2014

Michigan Department of State

Bureau of Elections

Richard H. Austin Building — 1*' Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918

To Whom It May Concern:

During the August 5" Primary Election, I received notice from State Representative Sam Singh, Ingham
County Register of Deeds Curtis Hertel, Jr. and Ingham County Commissioner Deb Nolan of campaign
volunteers that were standing within 100 feet of the polling location at Cornell and Kinawa Middle
schools, both polling locations in Meridian Township.

I was further informed by the above mentioned individuals that campaign literature was being handed out
by these individuals, which included Ms. Amy M. Lothamer and her husband. BEnclosed, please find a
copy of the front and back of said literature. Please note that the “paid for by” disclaimer is missing and
Sam Singh and Curtis Hertel, Jr have indicated that they did not approve of the use of their name in said
literature.

I contacted the Meridian Township Clerk to go to each polling location to address the campaignmg within
the 100 feet of the polling locations.

Amy Lothamer is in violation of Michigan Campaign Finance Law as she had literature encouraging
individuals to vote that is lacking the “paid for by” disclaimer and has filed a Statement of Organization
that does not have a waiver. The Committee she has with the Ingham County Clerk’s Office is Friends
for Amy Lothamer for Ingham County Commissioner, 4388 Alder Wood, Okemos MI 48864.

Please be advised that I attempted to contact Ms. Lothamer as soon as this concern was brought to my
attention, however I was only able to leave a message. To date, Ms. Lothamer has not returned my call.

cc: The Honorable Curtis Hertel, Jr.
The Honorable Sam Singh

The Honorable Deb Nolan

Amy Lothamer
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BUREAU OF ELECTIONS .
ORIGINAL OR AMENDED

éﬁg MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION FORM FOR CANDIDATE COMMITTEES

‘ (
wa Cy \[‘v\7 Q\'M

1. Committee ID #: ¥2. Type of Filing: [] Original: . ‘
- ?/ﬂ (5’9& B¢ Amendment to items: @t@ L.’ -Zf:) _,_l‘-’[

@me aof Commlttee (must include Candidate’s first and last pame);

Criends o ,{—}‘-m«.,iMLJTWmef—Qf tham C':wm"! Commisiind —

Cfﬂa.-&hndidate Full Name: L75t Name First Name
)

4ab-Political- Party (If applicable): D e Crod @ounty ggesldence: T 3 Wevinn

@Q@fﬂue Sought; District/Circult # or Jurlsdiction:
Im%\/\am C‘W«?f’?j Crmmm@ N

| *5.Date Committes was Folmbd;

*Gg, Committee Phone: ah, Commitiee Fax §;
6c. Committee Emall Address: 6d, Committee Webslte Address:

*7a. Camplete Committee Malling Address {fiay be PO Box):

*7b. Complete Committer Street Address (May not be PO Box}:

| C:“’fj‘jeasurer Ngl.ae agg g_mpletzl;dj:assz L} 3 g;) ol d) s Ll)f—w{ 9 Mem 3 r t.‘ ‘—ngg)&q

Phone s 17— e S—Lw O Emall Address: ‘iesge lotha mer @ A s/ Coun

9. Designated Record Keeper Name and Camplate Address:

Phone ¥ Emall Address;

*10. REPORTING WANER REQUEST:
DYES, 1/We WANT TO APPLY FOR THE HEPORTING WAIVER. The committee does not expect to recelve or expend In excess of 51,000 [n an glection.

I/We understand that If the committee does not spend ar recelved In excess of $1,000 In an electlan, the committee does nat owe Pre, Post, Quarter!
and Annual Campalgn Statemants, |/We further understand that the Reporting Walver will be autumaﬁcally lost If the commitize exceeds the $1,000

threshald and all required campalgn statements must be filed, A Reporting Walver does not exempt a committee from fillng Late Cnntrlbut]n
Reports,

NO, |/We DD NOT WANT TO APPLY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER, Tha committee expects to recelva or expend in excess of $1,000 in an glection.
I/We understand that the committes owes Pra, Post, Quarterly and Annual Campaign Statements even if the committee does not spend or recelve In
excess of $1,000 In an electlon, | further undarstand that the Reporting Waiver cannot be requested retroactively to avoid filing requirements and

to avald paying late fillng fees. Further Information regarding Reparting Walvers can be found In Appendix C of the Committee Manual,
*11YName and Address of Depositorles or [ntended Depositories of committee funds. (Michigan Bank, Credit Unfon or Savings & Loan Assoclatien) While
tem must be completed, an account'does not have to be opened uritll the first cantrlbuti‘an is recelved,

*Difitial Depos ame 3
?‘hﬂslc: Fplciz;w ‘n";:} *;“L;d&e)s wt td Bagtlans L .
Secondary Depository (name and address); ﬂ g L‘[ b ‘3 5 3 ,,%L.I
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12, This item epplies only to Gubernatoria) Candidate Committees; Check If this committee Intends to seek qualifylng contributions or make qualifylng
expend(tures.

13. ELECTRONIC FILING: This {tem z2pplies to cammittees that {ile with the Michlgan Department of State Bureau of Elections only and does not apply to

Candldate Committees that file with the County Clerk's office,
D Comimitier spent or recelved or expects to spend or racelva in excess of 55,000 and Is required to flle electronically.

D Commitiee did not-spend or recelve or does not expect ta spend or recelve In excess of $5,000 and would like to file electronically vcluntarlly.
Furthet Information regarding Electronle Flling can be found In Append]x D of the Committee Manual,

“14.Vierification: |/We certify that all reasonable diligence was used In the preparation of the above statement and that the contents are true, accursta and
complete to the best of my/our knowledge or bellef. If fliing electronlclly, we further agree that the signatures below shall serve as the signatures that

- verlfy the accuracy and completeness of each statement filed electronically by the committee. I/We certify that all reasopable diligence will be used in the
preparation of sach statement electranically filed by this cammittee and that the contents of each tement will be true, aceurate and complate ta the

best o ur knowlegdge ar belief, [Sign Name and Date) ,
andidate: ) SCurrept,Treasur
R T, T W e

Deslgnated Recurd Keeper (Ren@d only If filing electmn!callv) J
Date:

CFR101 CAN SD.dor REV 01/14:; Authorlty granted under Act 3RA of 1976, asamended ¥ = Requirad Fleld on Orlginals
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’ StaTE OF MICHIGAN
RurteE JOENSCON, SECREmRY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE . -

LaNsmNG
‘October 3, 2014

Barb Byrum
P.O. Box 179
Mason, Michigan 48854

Dear Ms. Byrum: .

" The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Amy Lothamér,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sincerely,

L/Aﬂ%' B dores

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Amy Lothamer

: BUREAU OF ELECTIONS ] a
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
© www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540 . )




Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)

- From: : Amy Lothamer <alothamer@lothamer.com>
Sent: : Thursday, October 02, 2014 5:18 PM
To: , Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS) -

Subject: . response to complaint -

October 2, 2014

Lori Bourbanais

Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State
Richard H Austin Building - 1% Floor
430 W Allegan

Lansing, M1 48918

Dear Ms. Bourbanais,

This letter is to accept responsibility for unintentionally violating campaign law by not including a “paid for by”
disclaimer on my campaign literature. The literature that is in question was paid for and produced by my mother as an
in-kind donation. It was produced at the last minute just before the election but should have been better

scrutinized. Although this campaign was my first run for elective office, | should have taken better care to follow
election laws. Please accept my apology for this oversight.”

Please respond that you received this correspondence.
Sincerely,

Amy Lothamer A




STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTre JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansma

- January 28, 2015

Amy Lothamer
4388 Alderwood
Okemos, Michigan 48864

~ Dear Ms. Lothamer:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed
against you by Barb Byrum, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan
Campalgn Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a
complete and correct identification statement on certain campalgn -related material. This letter
concerns the disposition of Ms. Byrum’s complaint. : :

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days
or both. MCL 169.247(6).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
-violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.]7 MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “to
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]” Id.

Ms. Byrum filed her,complﬁaint on September 8, 2014, and you filed a written response on
October 3, 2014. Ms. Byrum did not file a rebuttal statement with the Department.

Ms. Byrum alleged that you failed to include a paid-for-by statement on certain campaign
literature. In support of her complaint, Ms. Byrum provided a copy of a palm card which stated,
“VOTE MERIDIAN FIRST! Democratic Primary” and “Amy Lothamer County Commissioner,
12™ District [.]7 It appeared that the palm card did not contain a paid-for-by statement. .

In your- response you 1nd1cated that the literature was “paid for and produoed by [your] mother as
an m-kmd donation [, ]” and you acknowledged that it should have been “better. scrutinized.”

- While the Department believes that the evidenee tends to shoW that your campaign material
failed to contain a paid-for-by statement, section 15(10) of the MCFA requires the Department to .
“endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods such
asa eonference concﬂlatlon or persuasion [.]” Therefore, the Department is 1ssu1ng this ‘
Wammg letter.

' BUREAU OF ELECTIONS L .
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * . 1ST.FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN - LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
WWW, chh|gan gov/sos (517) 373-2540 .




- Amy Lothamer
January 28, 2015
Page 2.

The Department is advising you that sectlon 47(1) and R 169. 36(2) require you to print a
complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of the
phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all
printed materials that refer to an election or your canchdacy produced i in the future must include
this identification statement

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is.a rnisdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 1 69.247(5) 21 5(10).

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at
this time. :

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections -
Michigan Department of State

c: Barb Byrum




